
PROJECT:

ARCHITECT:

CONTRACTOR:

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

Architectural Electrical Mechanical Structural Civil Code Additions Credits

BUILDING 13,230.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 543.00 0.00 4,787.00 17,977.00 (10,000.00)

SITE 675.00 0.00 4,937.00 0.00 6,068.00 0.00 9,305.00 8,680.00 (12,639.00)

SITE AND 

BUILDING
13,905.00 0.00 4,937.00 0.00 6,611.00 0.00 14,092.00 26,657.00 (22,639.00)

TOTALS $14,092.00

SUMMARY:

    Original Contract Amount: $560,340.00 Contract completion date: 

    Net Change Orders Architect-Requested 25,453.00 4.54% addition to the contract amount

    Net Change Orders Existing Conditions 14,092.00 2.51% addition to the contract amount Time extension:

    Net Change Orders District Requested 4,018.00 0.72% addition to the contract amount 65 days

    Total Change Orders 1 - 3 43,563.00 7.77% addition to the contract amount

January 23, 2019

    Total Current Contract Amount $603,903.00

November 19, 2018

$25,453.00 $4,018.00

Abide Builders, Inc.

$560,340.00

DISTRICT REQUESTED

CONSTRUCTION COST SUMMARY

CHANGE ORDERS NO. 1 - 3

EGUSD

Pleasant Grove High School, Bio-Science Modular Buildings

ARCHITECT-INITIATED OR REQUESTED EXISTING 

CONDITIONS

ATTACHMENT 2


